from the date when they first came under the control of CRH (see
below for the financial impacts).

2. 編製基準（續）
涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會計法（續）

根據合併會計法，基於會計指引第5號所載指引，綜合
財務報表包括受共同控制合併之合併實體或業務之財

務報表項目，猶如該等合併實體或業務首次受控制方

控制當日已經合併。

合併實體或業務之資產淨值乃按控制方之現有賬面值

合併入賬。在控制方持續擁有權益之條件下，共同控

制合併時並無就商譽或於被收購公司之可識別資產、

負債及或然負債之公平值淨值高出成本之部份確認任

何金額。已於綜合股本變動表的其他儲備就合併實體

或業務之股份╱註冊資本與相關投資成本之抵銷作出

調整。

過往年度的綜合收益表、綜合全面收益表、綜合股本

變動表及綜合現金流量表已重列以載入被收購業務的

營運業績，猶如該等收購自個別實體或業務受華潤集

團控制日期起已經完成。於二零一四年一月一日及二

零一四年十二月三十一日的綜合財務狀況表已重列，

以便載入被收購業務於二零一四年一月一日及二零

一四年十二月三十一日已存在的資產及負債餘額，猶

如該等收購由個別實體或業務受華潤集團控制日期起

已經合併（財務影響見下文）。

綜合財務報表附註 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

華潤置地有限公司
China Resources Land Limited 111

2.	 Basis of Preparation (continued)
Merger accounting for business combination involving
entities under common control (continued)
The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated
income statement for the year ended 31 December 2014 by line items
is as follows:

截至

二零一四年

十二月三十一日

止年度

Year ended
31 December

2014

共同控制實體

之業務合併

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

截至

二零一四年

十二月三十一日

止年度

Year ended
31 December

2014

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(經審核及原列 ) (經重列 )
(Audited and

originally stated)
(Restated)

收益 Revenue 88,381,343 1,323,189 89,704,532
銷售成本 Cost of sales (61,337,798) (1,013,444) (62,351,242)

毛利 Gross profit 27,043,545 309,745 27,353,290
投資物業之公平值變動收益 Gain on changes in fair value of

  investment properties 4,520,368 446,443 4,966,811
其他收入及其他收益 Other income and other gains 1,105,503 33,691 1,139,194
銷售及市場推廣支出 Selling and marketing expenses (2,958,619) (112,739) (3,071,358)
一般及行政支出 General and administration expenses (2,183,431) (69,236) (2,252,667)
應佔於合營企業投資之利潤 Share of profit of investments in joint

  ventures 61,614 4,725 66,339
應佔於聯營公司投資之虧損 Share of loss of investments in associates (4,042) – (4,042)
財務費用 Finance costs (799,108) (32,731) (831,839)

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation 26,785,830 579,898 27,365,728
所得稅開支 Income tax expenses (10,744,930) (141,866) (10,886,796)

年內溢利 Profit for the year 16,040,900 438,032 16,478,932

以下人士應佔年內溢利： Profit for the year attributable to:
  本公司擁有人   Owners of the Company 14,708,476 432,462 15,140,938
  非控股權益   Non-controlling interests 1,332,424 5,570 1,337,994

16,040,900 438,032 16,478,932

2. 編製基準（續）
涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會計法（續）

上述重列對截至二零一四年十二月三十一日止年度之

綜合收益表各項目之影響如下：

綜合財務報表附註 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

二零一五年度報告
Annual Report 2015112

2.	 Basis of Preparation (continued)
Merger accounting for business combination involving
entities under common control (continued)
The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2014 by line items is as follows:

截至

二零一四年

十二月三十一日

止年度

Year ended
31 December

2014

共同控制實體

之業務合併

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

截至

二零一四年

十二月三十一日

止年度

Year ended
31 December

2014

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(經審核及原列 ) (經重列 )
(Audited and

originally stated)
(Restated)

年內溢利 Profit for the year 16,040,900 438,032 16,478,932

其他全面收益 Other comprehensive income
 其後可能重分類至損益的項目   Item that may be reclassified

    subsequently to profit or loss
 換算為呈列貨幣所產生
  之匯兌虧損

  Exchange loss arising on translation to
    presentation currency (404,731) (19,921) (424,652)

年內全面收益總額 Total comprehensive income for the year 15,636,169 418,111 16,054,280

以下人士應佔全面收益總額： Total comprehensive income
  attributable to:

 本公司擁有人   Owners of the Company 14,318,644 412,812 14,731,456
 非控股權益   Non-controlling interests 1,317,525 5,299 1,322,824

15,636,169 418,111 16,054,280

2. 編製基準（續）
涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會計法（續）

上述重列對截至二零一四年十二月三十一日止年度之

綜合全面收益表各項目之影響如下：

綜合財務報表附註 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

華潤置地有限公司
China Resources Land Limited 113

2.	 Basis of Preparation (continued)
Merger accounting for business combination involving
entities under common control (continued)
The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2014 is as follows:

二零一四年

一月一日

1 January 2014

共同控制實體

之業務合併

Business
combination of
entities under

common control

二零一四年

一月一日

1 January 2014

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（經審核及原列） （經重列）
(Audited and

originally stated)
(Restated)

非流動資產 Non-current assets
 物業、廠房及設備   Property, plant and equipment 5,881,581 18,027 5,899,608
 投資物業   Investment properties 59,611,449 826,729 60,438,178
 土地使用權   Land use rights 1,833,901 15,792 1,849,693
 於合營企業之權益   Investments in joint ventures 2,907,902 – 2,907,902
 於聯營公司之權益   Investments in associates 13,137 – 13,137
 可供出售投資   Available-for-sale investments 178,529 – 178,529
 非流動資產之預付款項   Prepayments for non-current assets 2,464,553 5,184 2,469,737
 遞延所得稅資產   Deferred taxation assets 387,150 44,265 431,415

73,278,202 909,997 74,188,199

流動資產 Current assets
 供銷售之物業   Properties for sale 150,010,531 11,506,135 161,516,666
 其他存貨   Other inventories 447,627 – 447,627
 應收賬款、其他應收賬項、
  預付款項及訂金

  Trade receivables, other receivables,
    prepayments and deposits 22,695,073 6,899,305 29,594,378

 應收客戶合約工程款項   Amounts due from customers for
    contract works 210,461 – 210,461

 應收中間控股公司款項   Amounts due from intermediate holding
    companies 1,310,017 407,005 1,717,022

 應收同系附屬公司款項   Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 709,600 (631,701) 77,899
 應收合營企業款項   Amounts due from joint ventures 1,241,592 – 1,241,592
 應收一間聯營公司款項   Amounts due from an associate 806,142 – 806,142
 應收非控股權益款項   Amounts due from non-controlling

    interests 146,114 – 146,114
 預付稅項   Prepaid taxation 2,280,776 92,145 2,372,921
 可供出售投資   Available-for-sale investments 381,567 – 381,567
 現金及銀行結存   Cash and bank balances 28,238,904 684,291 28,923,195

208,478,404 18,957,180 227,435,584

2. 編製基準（續）
涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會計法（續）

重列對於二零一四年一月一日之綜合財務狀況表之影

響如下：

綜合財務報表附註 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

二零一五年度報告
Annual Report 2015114

二零一四年

一月一日

1 January 2014

共同控制實體

之業務合併

Business
combination of
entities under

common control

二零一四年

一月一日

1 January 2014

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（經審核及原列） （經重列）
(Audited and

originally stated)
(Restated)

流動負債 Current liabilities
 應付賬款及其他應付賬項   Trade and other payables 32,556,534 3,543,359 36,099,893
 預售物業已收墊款   Advances received from pre-sales of

    properties 70,571,822 3,408,616 73,980,438
 應付客戶合約工程款項   Amounts due to customers for contract

    works 141,015 – 141,015
 應付最終控股公司款項   Amount due to the ultimate holding

    company 117 – 117
 應付中間控股公司款項   Amounts due to intermediate holding

    companies 167 1,289,688 1,289,855
 應付同系附屬公司款項   Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 188,124 5,481,957 5,670,081
 應付合營企業款項   Amounts due to joint ventures 569,458 – 569,458
 應付非控股權益款項   Amounts due to non-controlling

    interests 3,135,175 – 3,135,175
 應付稅項   Taxation payable 8,341,291 13,549 8,354,840
 銀行及其他借貸 — 一年內到期   Bank and other borrowings — due

    within one year 16,256,126 – 16,256,126

131,759,829 13,737,169 145,496,998

流動資產淨值 Net current assets 76,718,575 5,220,011 81,938,586

資產總值減流動負債 Total assets less current liabilities 149,996,777 6,130,008 156,126,785

2.	 Basis of Preparation (continued)
Merger accounting for business combination involving
entities under common control (continued)

2. 編製基準（續）
涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會計法（續）

綜合財務報表附註 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

華潤置地有限公司
China Resources Land Limited 115

二零一四年

一月一日

1 January 2014

共同控制實體

之業務合併

Business
combination of
entities under

common control

二零一四年

一月一日

1 January 2014

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（經審核及原列） （經重列）
(Audited and

originally stated)
(Restated)

權益 Equity
 股本   Share capital 583,063 – 583,063
 儲備   Reserves 84,219,125 470,922 84,690,047

本公司擁有人應佔權益 Equity attributable to owners of
  the Company 84,802,188 470,922 85,273,110

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 8,784,531 114,990 8,899,521

93,586,719 585,912 94,172,631

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities
 銀行及其他借貸   Bank and other borrowings
  — 一年後到期     — due after one year 40,889,848 3,416,169 44,306,017
 優先票據 — 一年後到期   Senior notes — due after one year 7,755,279 – 7,755,279
 應付一間中間控股公司款項   Amount due to an intermediate holding

    company – 1,958,484 1,958,484
 遞延所得稅負債   Deferred taxation liabilities 7,764,931 169,443 7,934,374

56,410,058 5,544,096 61,954,154

權益總額及非流動負債 Total of equity and non-current liabilities 149,996,777 6,130,008 156,126,785

2.	 Basis of Preparation (continued)
Merger accounting for business combination involving
entities under common control (continued)

2. 編製基準（續）
涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會計法（續）

綜合財務報表附註 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

二零一五年度報告
Annual Report 2015116

2.	 Basis of Preparation (continued)
Merger accounting for business combination involving
entities under common control (continued)
The financial effect of the restatements to the Group’s equity on 1
January 2014 is summarised below:

二零一四年

一月一日

1 January 2014

共同控制實體

之業務合併

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

二零一四年

一月一日

1 January 2014

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（經審核及原列） （經重列）
(Audited and

originally stated)
(Restated)

股本 Share capital 583,063 – 583,063
股份溢價 Share premium 35,528,946 – 35,528,946
匯兌儲備 Translation reserve 12,247,646 108,504 12,356,150
其他儲備 Other reserves (4,746,091) 1,272 (4,744,819)
保留溢利 Retained profits 41,188,624 361,146 41,549,770
非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 8,784,531 114,990 8,899,521

93,586,719 585,912 94,172,631

2. 編製基準（續）
涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會計法（續）

重列對本集團於二零一四年一月一日之權益之財務影

響概述如下：

綜合財務報表附註 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

華潤置地有限公司
China Resources Land Limited 117

2.	 Basis of Preparation (continued)
Merger accounting for business combination involving
entities under common control (continued)
The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2014 is as follows:

二零一四年

十二月三十一日

31 December
2014

共同控制實體

之業務合併

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

二零一四年

十二月三十一日

31 December
2014

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（經審核及原列） （經重列）
(Audited and

originally stated)
(Restated)

非流動資產 Non-current assets
 物業、廠房及設備   Property, plant and equipment 6,939,305 21,598 6,960,903
 投資物業   Investment properties 75,270,688 3,968,981 79,239,669
 土地使用權   Land use rights 1,973,748 265,272 2,239,020
 於合營企業之權益   Investments in joint ventures 4,754,650 (1,212,209) 3,542,441
 於聯營公司之權益   Investments in associates 8,617 – 8,617
 可供出售投資   Available-for-sale investments 191,093 – 191,093
 非流動資產之預付款項   Prepayments for non-current assets 740,639 3,566 744,205
 遞延所得稅資產   Deferred taxation assets 427,112 48,578 475,690
 應收一間非控股權益款項   Amount due from a non-controlling

    interest 400,290 – 400,290

90,706,142 3,095,786 93,801,928

流動資產 Current assets
 供銷售之物業   Properties for sale 167,484,086 18,918,114 186,402,200
 其他存貨   Other inventories 609,430 – 609,430
 應收賬款、其他應收賬項、
  預付款項及訂金

  Trade receivables, other receivables,
    prepayments and deposits 21,615,800 5,974,015 27,589,815

 應收客戶合約工程款項   Amounts due from customers for
    contract works 268,119 – 268,119

 應收中間控股公司款項   Amounts due from intermediate holding
    companies 13,169 584,291 597,460

 應收同系附屬公司款項   Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 1,538,934 (1,474,468) 64,466
 應收合營企業款項   Amounts due from joint ventures 3,304,353 (142,883) 3,161,470
 應收聯營公司款項   Amounts due from associates 1,510,871 – 1,510,871
 應收非控股權益款項   Amounts due from non-controlling

    interests 315,563 3,803 319,366
 預付稅項   Prepaid taxation 2,659,115 437,388 3,096,503
 現金及銀行結存   Cash and bank balances 40,289,395 4,568,019 44,857,414

239,608,835 28,868,279 268,477,114

2. 編製基準（續）
涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會計法（續）

重列對於二零一四年十二月三十一日之綜合財務狀況

表之影響如下：

綜合財務報表附註 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

二零一五年度報告
Annual Report 2015118

二零一四年

十二月三十一日

31 December
2014

共同控制實體

之業務合併

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

二零一四年

十二月三十一日

31 December
2014

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（經審核及原列） （經重列）
(Audited and

originally stated)
(Restated)

流動負債 Current liabilities
 應付賬款及其他應付賬項   Trade and other payables 41,544,683 4,138,544 45,683,227
 預售物業已收墊款   Advances received from pre-sales of

    properties 71,358,673 10,138,758 81,497,431
 應付客戶合約工程款項   Amounts due to customers for contract

    works 99,437 – 99,437
 應付最終控股公司款項   Amount due to the ultimate holding

    company 117 – 117
 應付中間控股公司款項   Amounts due to intermediate holding

    companies 1,447 781,131 782,578
 應付同系附屬公司款項   Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 1,485,796 768,168 2,253,964
 應付合營企業款項   Amounts due to joint ventures 581,564 553 582,117
 應付非控股權益款項   Amounts due to non-controlling

    interests 3,066,587 – 3,066,587
 應付稅項   Taxation payable 9,267,166 – 9,267,166
 銀行及其他借貸 — 一年內到期   Bank and other borrowings

     — due within one year 19,414,456 1,804,523 21,218,979

146,819,926 17,631,677 164,451,603

流動資產淨值 Net current assets 92,788,909 11,236,602 104,025,511

資產總值減流動負債 Total assets less current liabilities 183,495,051 14,332,388 197,827,439

2.	 Basis of Preparation (continued)
Merger accounting for business combination involving
entities under common control (continued)

2. 編製基準（續）
涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會計法（續）

綜合財務報表附註 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

華潤置地有限公司
China Resources Land Limited 119

二零一四年

十二月三十一日

31 December
2014

共同控制實體

之業務合併

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

二零一四年

十二月三十一日

31 December
2014

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（經審核及原列） （經重列）
(Audited and

originally stated)
(Restated)

權益 Equity
 股本   Share capital 583,122 – 583,122
 儲備   Reserves 95,977,428 9,070,693 105,048,121

本公司擁有人應佔權益 Equity attributable to owners of
  the Company 96,560,550 9,070,693 105,631,243

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 10,560,217 931,562 11,491,779

107,120,767 10,002,255 117,123,022

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities
 銀行及其他借貸   Bank and other borrowings
  — 一年後到期     — due after one year 42,206,435 2,361,930 44,568,365
 優先票據 — 一年後到期   Senior notes — due after one year 23,113,386 – 23,113,386
 應付一間中間控股公司款項   Amount due to an intermediate holding

    company – 1,589,342 1,589,342
 應付一間同系附屬公司款項   Amount due to a fellow subsidiary 76,058 – 76,058
 應付非控股權益款項   Amounts due to non-controlling

    interests 1,336,920 96,341 1,433,261
 遞延所得稅負債   Deferred taxation liabilities 9,641,485 282,520 9,924,005

76,374,284 4,330,133 80,704,417

權益總額及非流動負債 Total of equity and non-current liabilities 183,495,051 14,332,388 197,827,439

2.	 Basis of Preparation (continued)
Merger accounting for business combination involving
entities under common control (continued)

2. 編製基準（續）
涉及受共同控制實體業務合併之合併會計法（續）

綜合財務報表附註 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

二零一五年度報告
Annual Report 2015120

2.	 Basis of Preparation (continued)
Merger accounting for business combination involving
entities under common control (continued)
The effect of the restatement on the Group’s basic earnings per share
for the year ended 31 December 2014 is as follow:

Impact on basic earnings per share

截至

二零一四年

十二月三十一日

止年度

For the
year ended